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MEFORE THE OIL CORSEBRVATION COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF NEW MNEXICO

THE HEARING
L CONBERVAT ION
NEW MEXICO FOR
COMBIDERING

En

g
’5
§
2g

8

CASE ¥o. 2302
Crder M¥o. R-2006

APPLICATION OF TES AYIANTIC KEPINING
: COMPANY FOR AN OIL-OXL~OXL TRIPLE
3 COMPIRTION, LEA COUNTY, NEW MRXICO.

. ORDER OF THE COMMIRSION
jw-

: This cause eand on for haaring at 9 o‘clogk a.m. on
J-T. 1961, at Samta Fo, New Newxieo, “sicse Danisl 8. Netter,
Am mhmoncmmmmnm

- xioo, ruferred to as the "Commissiom, ™ in aceordance
xnumnuummmmmm ‘

WON, om this_22nd dxy of Jume, 1961, the Commission, a
mhinmmmm the application, the

- eyidemee addwsed, and the recosmendations of the Rxaminer,
m:.m and deing fully advised in the premises,
Z1E08:

{1} Thak due public nmotice having besn given as yequired by
 law, mmmm jurisdiction of this cause and the swbject
mmf. '

(2) That the applicant, The Atlantic Refining Compenmy, is
the cwner and operatoy of the Carlsom Faderal “"A" Well No. 1,

- loaated in Uit I, Sectiom 23, PTowmshic 23 3 , Range 37 Rast,
VPR, lea Cowste, Sew Mexico.

{3) 7That the applicant sesks authorization to somplste
mmmwnnm.zu-uxpumm
" {eonventional) um:watomgtbmxm’d

iimx.mmuoummmmmx. and
the grodaction of ofl from the Jwstis Twbd-Driskard Pool,
meuxmmuz-mmu

(4) That ths mechanics of ths proposed triple complsetiom
mmahmumu&mwm.

(3) That approwsl of the subject application will asither
mmmmmhunrm




That the applieant, The Atiantic Refianing Company, is hexebdy
anthorized to ecomplete its Carlson Federzal "A" Well Ne. 1, losated

Santkion 2. Townahin 78 Sawth. Danes A7 Bassd WNDM  Tas

;ﬁm (W). hneh

NOWEVER, That the applicant shall complsts, operats,
f well in accordance with the jrovisions of Rule

wpon
; M&WMMOGM‘&&W
poel, nwmmm-sthwmro!m

Commission may prescribe.

‘ That jwrisdiction of this cswse is retained foxr ths eatxy
»{atmmothnutumianm“m

§ DCEE at Canta Fe, New Nexiso, om the day and yesr herein-
fimw.

STATR OF MEW MEXICO
OIL COMSERVATION COMMISSION




COVERNOR
EDWIN L. MECHKEM
CHAIRMAN

Stade of Netr Wexico

Sil v‘n':onﬁcrha_ti

LAND COMMISSIONER
€. 5. JOMNNY WALKER
MEMBER

Deay 8ir:

Commission

xd

TSTATY

2\ STATE GEOLOGIET
‘ A. L. PORTER, JR.
SECRETARY — DIRECTOR

P. 0. 90X 879
SANTA FE

June 22, 1961

Re: CASE NO.

ORBER NO._

APPLICANT
Atlantic Refinim

1-20@6

_ Enclesed herewith are two copies of the above-referenced
Commission order recently antered in s subject case.

Very truly yours,

ﬁ/@;}ﬂ.

Aq L. EOR'ERI Jr‘-_.
Secretary-Director

Carken oopy of oxder aiso sent to:
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DOMESTIC PRODUCING DEPARTMENT June 8’ 1961

TIIE ATLANTIC REFINING COMPANY

e e s AT TS IETD

PETROLEUM PRODUCTS

ADDRESS REPLY TQ:
». 0. WOX 00-:&.978

ROSWELL, NEW HEXICO

Naw Mexico Oil Conservation Commission
Post Office Box 8T i
Santa Fe, New Mexico

ATTENTION: Mre Dan Nutter

Co:

Application for Triple
Completion of Our Carlson
Federal "A" No. 1 Well,
Justis Paddock, Justis Bline-
bry, and Justis Tubb/Drinkard
Pools, Lea County, New Mexico

Gentlemen?

Here is the information that you requested at vhe hearing yester-
day concerning oil gravities, gas-oll ratios, and bottom hole pressures
for the wells adjacent to our Carison Federel "A® No. 1. There are no
Paddock offsets to our well so I included jnformation on the three
Paddock completions in the Justis Pool although the nearest one is
approximately 5110 away from our Carlson Federal "A" No. 1 Welle

The data you requested is 38 follows:

PADDOCK OFFSETS DIRECTION E_B_P; GOR OIL GRAVITY
Westates °
Carlson B-26 No. 7 510t SSW BHP never 1623 39

obtainede
Well was pub

on pump im-
mediately after

completion.

Gulf o

McBuffington Noe 5 6100' EE 2099 psi 7824 38
(6-59)

Yestern Pete COe

Carlson B-13 Noe 5 7200' KE 1765 pst 1752 39°
(24 hr SITHP)
(5-58)
BEP never

obtainede
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New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission

Page 2

June 8, 1961

BLINESRY OFFSETS DIRECTION
Texas Pacific C&0
Wimberly No. 3 990t ¥
Amerada
Wimberly No. 11 990' B
Amerada

Wisberly No. 13 1800' SE

Union Texas Nat. Gas
Carlson "B"™ No. 1 1320' 8

Skelly
Las Cruces "C® No. 1 1900' NW

TUBB/DRINKARD OFFSETS

Taxas Pacific C&O
Wimberly Noe 3 990' ¥

Western Nat. Gas Co.

Wimberly Noe 4 1900* KB
Amerada

Wimberly Noe 3 1320' E
Amerada

Wimberly Noe L 1850t SB

Union Texas Rat. Gas
Carlson "B®™ No, 1 1320t 8

Skelly
Las Cruces "C"™ No. 1 1900' NW

BEP aoR

TP.ColOe 736
records
indicate BHP
was never

o .

1980 psi 2943
(5-61)

1802 psi  L487
{5-61
1101 psi 2811
{6-60)

New comple- 610
tion. BHP

not yet
obtained.

TQP.CMQ m
Tecords
indicate BHP
Was never
obtained.

2192 psi 14318
2199 :‘:si 513
212l psi 2795
%220 gsi 1935

New comple- 752
tion. BHP

OIL GRAVITY

390

38°
36°
36°
3°

370

not yet obtained.
DST pressure 2040 psie.

If you need any additional information concerning this case,

phasegj.veneaan;

Yours very truly,

e« R. Allen



OIL CONSCRVATION CO:tiISSION
SANTA FE, NEW 1EXICO

- e/él ’

. CASE gé’a 2 Hearing Date_7 Re~r- & 7/‘/
. \ Zsal S
i My recommendations for an order in the above numbered cases are as follows:
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THE ATLANTIC REFINING COMPANY

INCORPORATED 19T®
PETROLEUM PRODUCTS

June 12, 1961 o - G

New Maxico 011 Conservation Comxission
P, 0. Box 871
Santa Fe, New Mexico

Re:t Carlson Federal "A™ Well No, 1
Justis (Peddock)
Justis (Blinebry),
Justis (Tubb-Drinkard) some.
Lea County, New Msxico

Gentlemen:

On May 17, 1961, we submitted an application tc triple complets the
above mentioned subject well, This well is to be known as the Carlson
Federal "A" No, 1 UT (Justis Paddock, upper tubing), Carlson Federal
"A® No. 1 MT (Justis Blinebry, middle tubing), and the Carlson Federal
"A¥ No, 1 LT (Justis Tubb-Drinkard, lower tubing).

We are now submitting copies of the disgrammatic skstckh,

Very truly yours,

’/ﬁd é o
ICH:lc L. C. Hudry
Enclosure: District Production Engineer

ccs New Mexico 0il Conservation Commission
P. 0. Box 2045
Hobbs, Rew Mexico

U. S. G. s.
P. 0. Box 1838
Hobbs, New Msxico
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June 12, 1941 '
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ATLANTK THE AGLANTIC RIFINING COMPANY

PETROLEUM PRODUCTS

|- DOMESTIC PRODUCING DEPARTMENT June 12, 1961 T MIDLAND SAVINGS & LOAN BLDG,
WEST TEXAS-NEW MEXICO REGION MAILING ADORESS

R. T. Cox, Manasxr P.O. BOX 1810
P, B. FLETCHER, OPERATIONS MANAGER MIDLAND. TEXAS
o BARVIN L. MILLS, ORILLING SUPERINTENDRNT
2 8. b SWRTH, EEPLORATION WMANAGER
i CLAUDE WILLIAME, LAND MANASER

Sew Fexice il Conservition Commission

P. 0. Box 871

Senta Fe, New Mexico

Attention: Mr. Den Futter T,
' Re: / Case 2302 \,

Dear Mr. Nutter, \\w/

Attached is an evaluation of TIW dual string retrievabls packers. This
is information you requested at the Hearing for Case 2302 on June 8, 1961,

The attached evaluation was prepared by our Staff Growp in Dallas, The
BSDL packsr, which was used in our Carlson Federal ®"A® Nc. 1, is not mentioned in
the report. However, the HSDL is similar to the HDSL except that it is run on the
long string and set with the short string. It has a hydraulic holddown, lsad ssal
rings, and is full opening thrcugh the long string side.

I am alsc enclowine a copy of our Exhibdt 2 which was picked wp by
mistalos. )

Yours very truly,




DOCKET: EXAMINER HEARING -~ WEDNESDAY, JUNE 7, 1961

9 A.M,, - OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION CONFERENCE ROOM
STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING, SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

The following cases will be heard before Daniel S, Nutter, examiner, or
lvis A, Utz, as alternate examiner:

CASE 2297: Application of Pan American Petroleum Corporation for two
non-standard oil proration units and two unorthodox oil well
locations, San Juan County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the
above-styled cause, seeks the establishment of a 46.74-acre

% , noa-standard oil proratiom umii in the CTha Cha-Gellup 0il

% : Pscl consisting of the E/2 NE/4 SE/4 of Section 17, Township

i 29 North, Range 14 West, San Juan County, New Mexico, plus
20.73 acres in Lot 8 of said Sectiom 17 and 6.01 acres lying
. North of the mid-channel of the San Juan River and along tae
- . South boundary of that portion of said Lot 8 included in the
unit. Said unit is to be dedicated to the Frank L. Wood Well
" No. 1 at am unorthodox location 990 feet from the South line’
and 660 feet from the East line of said Section 17.
Applicant further seeks the establishment of a 57.31-acre
non-standard oil proration unit in said pool consisting of
Lots 3, 4 and 5 of said Section 17 plus the S/2 of that
portion of the San Juan River channel lying in the W/2%of%
said Section 17 and along ‘‘he North boundary of Lots 3, 4
and 5. Said unit is to be dedicated to the Navaio Tribal
'"G" Well No. 8 at an unorthodox location 1415 feet from the
South line and 335 feet from the West line of said Section 17.
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CASE 2298: Application of Chambers & Kennedy for a gas-oil dual com-

: - pletion, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-
styled cause, seeks an order authorizing the dual completion
of its Monument State Well No. 1, located in Unit J, Section
34, Township i5 South, Rangc 37 Ezst, Lez County, New Mexico,
in such a manner as to permit the production of gas from the
Eumont Gas Pool and the production of oil from the Eunice-

: Monument Pool through the S5%-inch by 2%-inch casing-tubing
; - annulus and through 2%-inch tubing respectively.

JURGRTg—

CASE 2299: Application of Newmont Gil Company for an amendment of Orders

Nos. R-1110 aand R-1110-A, Zddy County, New Mexico. Applicant,
u in the above-styled caus:. seeks an amendment of Orders Nos.
o R-1110 and R-1110-A, which suthorized a pilot waterflood

. AR 4o n B




3

nroject in the Square Lake Pool, Eddy County, New Mexico, &3
permit the expansivi cf <eid waterflood project to include
lands in Sections 27, 28, 32, 33, and 34, ail in Tewnship

16 South, Range 31 East, Eddy County, New Mexico, and to

| further define the horizontal limits of said project.
Applicant also seeks the establishment of special rules
governing the expansion of said waterflood and providing for
cafpacity allowables therein.

CASE 2300: Application of Southwest Production Company for a non-stand-
ard gas proration unit, San Juan County, New Mexico.
Appiicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks the establishment
of a 321-acre non-standara ga> proreotion unit in the Basin-
Dakota Gas Pool consisting of the NE/4 NE/4 of Sectiou 27
and all of the E/2 of Section 22, Township 30 North, Range
12 Wast. San Juan County, New Mexico, excepting from the E/2
of said Section 22 a 13-ac:: and a 26-acre tract owned by
Dwight L. Millett, Gladys L. Millett, Julian Coffey and Pan ..
American Petroleum Corporation. In the alternative, applicant
seeks the establishment of a 28l-acre non-standard gas pro-
ration unit in said pool consisting of all of the E/2 of
said Section 22 excepting therefrom the aforesaid 13-acre
and 26-acre tracts.

ot
SR LL

,.

CASE 2301: Application of the Murphy Corporation for approval of the
Northwest Caprock Unit Agreement, Lea County, New Mexico.
Applicant, in the zbove-styled cause, seeks approval of the
Northwest Caprock Unit Agreement, which unit embraces approxi-
mately 1525 acres of State land in Townships 11 and 12 South,
Range 32 East, Lea County, New Mexico.

\\*s—._
S
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CASE 2302: Application of Atlantic Refining Company for an oil-oil-o0il
triple completion, Lea County, New Mexicc. Applicant, in the
above-styled cause, seeks an order authorizing the triple
completion of its Carlson Federal "A"™ Well No. 1, located in
Unit I, Section 23, Township 25 South, Range 37 East, Lea .
County, New Mexico, in such a manner as to permit the pro-
; duction of oil from the Paddock formation adjacent to the
/ Justis-Paddock Pool, the production of cil from the Justis-
3 Blinebry Pool and the production of oil from the Justis :
\‘""“‘““—-Mﬁ Tubb-Drinkard Pool, through parallel strings of 2-inch tublnq

o LS e

Fryre——— L

CASE 2303: Application of Redfern & Herd, Inc. for an unorthodox»gae’/’;
well location, San Juan County, New Mexico. Applicant, in
the above-styled cause, seeks permission to locate its
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CASE 2286:

CASE 2287:

port Wall No. 1 at an unorthodox gas well location in the
Basin-Dakota Gas Pool at a point 200 feet from the North
line and 500 feet from the East iine of Seciion 8, Township
29 North, Range 13 West, San Juan County, New Mexico.

CONTINUED CASES

Application of Aztec Oil & Gas Company for an exception to
Rule 309 (a), San Jusn County, New Mgxico. Applicant, in
tuc ahove cotyled cance caeks permission to commingle the
Totah-Gallup Pool production from the following-describea
leases, all in Township 29 North, Range 13 West, San Juan
County, New Mexico.

Federal Lease No. SF 079065 in Sections 19, 20 and 29,

State Lease B-11017-23 comprising in pertinent part the
SW/a NW/4 of Section 20.

State Lease B-11017-21 comprising in pertinent part the
NW/4 NW/4 of Section 20.

Smith-Eaton Lease comprising in pertinent part the NE/4
SE/4, SE/4 NE/4 and the E/2 NW/4 of Section 20.

Applicant proposes to commingle said production in a common
tank battery locaicd on the SW/A of said Section 20 after
separately metering the production from the State and fee
leases only.

Application of Aztec 0il & Gas Company for an exception to
Rule 309 (a), San Juan County, New Mexico. Applicant, in
the above-styled cause, seeks permission to commingle the
Totah-Gallup Pool producticn from five separate fee leases,
all located in Section 18, Township 29 North, Range "13 West,

San Juan Couniy, New Mexics.

B I T Y S T I T L O T
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LAaw OFFiICES
HeRvVEY, DOw & HinkLE
HIRAM M DOW
CLARENCE € MINKLE HinkLe Bunoino -
W & BONDURANT, IR . e
OEOROE H. HUNKER, J®. ROSWELL, NEW MEXICO R e
HOWAAD C. BRATYON ToLEPHORE MA 26510

3 B CHRISTY tv Pos Genice 10

LEWIS C. COX, un. May 16 ’ 1961

J. " HEMVYEY (874-1983

PAUL W, EATON, JB,

CONRAD E.COFFIELD

Mr. A. L. Porter, Jr.
Secretary-Director

N. M. 0il Conservation Commission
P. 0. Box 871

Santa Fe, New Mexico

Dear Mr. Porter:

Enclosed herewith please find, in triplicate, the
Application of Atlantic Refining Company for a triple comple-
tion in the Justis-Paddock, Justis-Blinebry and Justis-Tubb/
Drinkard Pools in Atlantic's Federal Carlson A No. 1 Well,
Lea County, New Mexico. Fiease set this application down
for hearing at the first aveilable Examiner hearing, which
we understand to be on June 7, 1961.

If there are any questions about this application,
please call Mr. Tomlinson in Atlantic's office as we are
anxious to have it heard on the June 7 docket.

Thanking you for your attention to this matter,

we are,

Very truly yours,

HERVEY, DOW & HINKLE

by A S L

T bl Lt Seminss - e A
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HNEW MEAICY Gl CUNIERTVATIUR COmmI33iun
SANTA FE Ew MEXICO 7~3-58
APPLICATION FOR ﬂﬂl CORPLETION .
Field Name County Date o3
e abb/Irinka) Lease Well No.

¢ LU h
Locatioa |Unit Section Township Range
ofWen | I 23 __25 Soutd

1. Has the New Mexico Oil Conservatioa Commission heretofore authorized thmletiou of a well in these same pools or in the same

zones within one mile of the subject well? YES NO

2. If answer is yes, identify one such instance: Order No. ; Operator, Lease, and Well No.:
3. The following facts are submitted:
. Upper Zone n*.l Zone ll-ovet Zone
. Name of icseivoii Srotia Daddanic | ibndaod smed ad ) ‘.--a- Bidsakoe { Sosbda :‘Em
3P WMer Py & SRA AT |\, WS RSt IR ]

b. Top and Bottom of
Pay Section kokO-4976" (Apprexe) 3 J 5T0-5919" (Apprexe)
{Perforations) . ‘) .

c._Type of ptoduction (Oil or Gas) g4}

d. Metchod of Production

(Flowing or Antificial Lif) __ |¢owing flowing

4. The following are attached. (Please mark YES ot NO)

Y88 o Diagrammatic Sketch of the Dual Completion, showing all casing strings, including size and setting, top of cement, perforated in-
tervals, tubing striags, including diameters and setting depth, location and type of packers and side door chokes, and such other
information as may be pertinent.

Yo8 . Fia showing the location of all wells on spplicant's lease. all offset walla on offner leases, and the nemes snd addeaczoc of
operators of all leases offsetting applicant’s lease.

J®__c. Vaivers consenting to such dual completion from each offset operstor, o¢ in lieu theteof, evidence that said offset operators have
been furnished copies of the applicatica.”

Ma __d. Electrical log of the well or other acceptable log with tops and bottoms of producing zones and intervals of petforation indicated
thereon. (If such log is not available st the time application ia filed, it shall be submitted as provided by Rule 112—A,)

Lier all affesr nnaratore to the leass ox =hick iz well is locaied iogether with rheir correct maiiing address.

_ Texas Pecific Coal & 011 Co, Bex 1688, m.lum
__Amereds Petreloum Corporation, Drawr D, ho.mat, New Mexies
Western Natural Ges Cempe~7, Bex 1060, Jal, New Nexiee
Gnion Texas Netursl Gas Corperstiom, A-P Division, Box 196, Midland, Texas
Kl Pase Natwral Ges Compeny, Bex 13k, Jal, New Nexies

6. Were all operators listed in Item 5 above notified and furnished a copy of this application? YESR __ NO ____. If answer iz yes, give date
of such notification

CERTIFICAYE: I, the undernigned, state that | an he DAgtTict Reservoir Engineey, . Atlantic mm_

(company), and chat | am authorized by said company to make this report; and that this
uoder my supervisioa and direction snd that the facts stated therein ate true,

<7

We Po Tomlinsem Sigaature
wmvmbumoﬂmmmummyn-pﬂmhMmuww theNemecoOnlConsernnon

S _ 1t veo »

- Coimimswoson wiii woid the sppiicatios for s period of twenty (20) days from date of receipe by the Commission’s Sants Fe office. If,

pott was prep
lete to the best of my knowledge.

after said twesty-day period, no pectest noc request for bearing is received by the Santa Fe office, the application will then be processed.

NOTE: If the proposed dual completioa will result in an unorthodox well location aad/or & non-standard prorstion wait in either oc both of che
producing zones, then separate application for approval of the same should be filed simultansously with this spplication.
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J , L ! 9-5/8" casing set at 90L.82*
| | z Cement circulsted
. |
L
| .
I O R
H Ton at LARD o I T T !
Name: Paddock oo ! '
! 2* gpeating nipple
¢ Completion thie zone: ' 2" tubing bottamed at 4500' (Probable)
‘ B ¢ 5 § N
p— 2" seating nipple
¥ : Retrievable pecker at 5270 (Probable)
. Top at 5021' L 2" tubing landed at 5300* (Probable)
| Name: Hlinebry , ; Perforated: 5336-5466' {Probable)
% g ! ! This zone produced through
% gN Completion this sone: 2" tubing
o U
! |
1 ;?4 2" geating nipple
Permanent packer sst at S725' (Probable)
Top at ST0° | 2" tubing landed at 5750' (Probsble)
Neme: Tubb/Urinkard | !
i Perforated: 5770-5919* (Probeble)
ES O rend b eoen 4he s | This zones produced through
— m.,c_-p_e..e!'. g S0nAr : 2R tuhine .
i 7" casing set at 60h6.70°
- L Top cenent 2900°
| COMPANY: THE ATLANTIC REFINING COMPANY
LEASE : Carlson Federal "A™ No. 1
; FIELD : Justis (Paddock Undesignated), Justis (Blinebry) and
‘ Justis (Tubb/Drinkard)
f DATE : May 17, 1961
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Subject: EVALUATION OF TEXAS IRON WORKS
DUAL STRING RETRIEVASLE PACKERS -
"HOOKWALL PIN" SERIES

Our Compeny is in need of & wider selection of dual string packers, both upper
and lower, in both the retrievable and non-retrievable types. To this end, we
have been working with a nurber of manufecturers to encourage the development

F-F 3N

of these tools 10 TiV Sur nesds.

The first set of successful shop tests, as pert of this overall program, bas
been completed on the Texas Iron Works "Hookwall Pin" dual packers. The re-
sults of this testing, drawings, and descriptions of this series of packers

are covered in the attached memorandum prepared by Mr. W. V. Braddick of the
Production Enginsering Group.

The four versions of the "Hookwall Pin" series of retrievable packers offered
by T.I.W. with our recommendations for their application are as follows:

1. ZType "DS" - A normal duty upper packer for service where low pressure
differentials across the packer are likely to be encountered and where
it would not be detrimental to have the tubing in compressior.

2. Iype "HDS” - A normal duty upper packer with hold~down for service
where & minimum amount of compression is required in the tubing, and
where low bottom-hole temperaturcss and pressures are expected.

3. Iype "HDSL" - A heavy duty hold-down type upper packer suitable for use
in all wells where a minimum amcunt of compression in the tubing
strings is required end vwhere pressure differentials in excess of 5000
psi pressure and bottcm-hole temperatures in excess of 250°F are
anticipated.

4o Iyps HDSRY - A hesvy duty hold-down tyve upper packer for installations
where it would be advantageoua to remove either tvbing string without’

rotation and where bottom-hole temperatures in excess of 250°F and pres~

sure differentials of 5000 psi are expected.

Due to successful shop tests, this "Hookwail Pin"™ series of T.I.W. packers is
recommended for field trial use in accordance with the trisl squipment pro-
cedures described under Item IV-B, page 7, of the "Regional Operating Proce-
dures - Production Engineering.*
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We would appreciate any comments or questions concerning these packers. If
we can be of help in the application or placement selection of these packers,
please call on us.

s 72ty 3

’ Harrﬁ .' 'étansbury 6’

Jat
Attach,

sent to: Regional Operations & Drilling Managers
Regional Petrolemm Engineers
A1l Production Engineers

All Drilling Supervisors & Engineers
District Superintendents

cc: Messrs, T..C. Frick
V. E. Stepp
R. G. Childers




June 12, 1957
TOs Mr. Harry N. Stansbury - 732

SUBJECT: Evaluation of TIW's Dual String Hookwall
Pin Packer with Lead Seal Rings and Holddown

Texas Iron Works has developed a dual string hookwall pin packer that appeared
to 1ill our requiremsuve IUi such o packsr, Thie ranker was tested in their
plant at Houston, Texas, April 12-19, 1957, with successful results. The test
was performed using our Standard 72-hour Test Procedure at 3000 F. temperature
and 6000 psi pressure differential. A4s a result of these tests, we recommend
the TIW Dual String Hookwall Pin Packer and its component assemblies for trial
fieid installation in accordance with our irial sgquipment procedures. If the
field trials prove the packer to be satisfactory, it should be considered for
addition to our Approved Standards Lists.

O S

The Texas Iron Works is presently mamfacturing only one basic dual string
hookwall pin packer. However, with a variety of interchangeable parts, varioue
types of packers can be asserbled that will fulfill many dual string well condi-
tions. The following types of packers can be fabricated from the basic dual
string packers (1) Type DS, Dual String Hookwall Pin Packer; (2) Type HDS,

Dual String Hookwall Pin Packer with Holddown; (3) Type HDSL, Dual String Hook-
wall Pin Packer with Lead Seal Rings and Holddown; and (4) Type HDSR, Dwal String
Hookwall Pin Packer with Lead Seal Rings, Holddown and Seal Receptacle Head for
Two Retrievable Tubing Strings.

Evaluation tests were performed on a TIW Type HDSL, Dual String Hookwall Pin
Packer. However, due to the similarity of the four accepted versions of this
packer, the test was considered adequate to determine the ability of any of the
types to perform in 2 satisfactory manner. A brief description of the four
types of dual string hookwall pin packers with recommerdations for their appli-
cation follows, Packer recommendations are based on Standard Production Packer
Selection and Application definitions, where pressure differentials below 5006
psig and bottom-hole temperatures below 240° F, are defined as normal duty packers;
and heavy du ackers are those applicable to service above 2400 F. temperature
and pressure ferentials above 5000 psig. A heavy duty packer is also accept-
able for normal duty classification.

1. Type DS, Dual String Hookwall Pin Packer: This is the basic design from
which the other three types of dual string hookwall pin packers were derived.
This packer is a retrievable hookwall pin packer and is designed to be run and
set with the long tubing string. The short tubing string, which is run and set
independently of the long string, is set in a seal nipple receptacle in top of
the packer (see drawing No. WE-89). This packer is equipped with a shear pin
and liner packer type slips which are designed so that they are set by the ap-~

~ plication of tubing weight on top of the packer and released by picking up on
the tubing. The features of this packer are that it can be set or released
without rotation and that it has slips which contact the casing wall so that the
total load required to set the packer need not be transmitted to the tubing be-
low the packer, When the pin holding the slips in their rumming in position is
sheared with a 5000-pound tubing load, the packer slips contact the casing and
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additional loading on the packer is imposed on the packer slips rather than the
tubing. This feature allows wire line tools to be run to the bottom zone with
less difficulty due to the minimum bending of the tubing between the packers.
The packing elements consist of three packer rubbers separated by metal spacer
rings. The long string or femle-threaded side of the packer is full opening,
which will allow wire line tools to be used on the lower zone, while the short
string or seal nipple receptacle side of the packer has a restricted opening.
The restricted opening on the short side of the packer is not considered too
objectionable. This type packer was subjected to the 6000-pound mechanisal
strength test and performed satisfactorilv. 2+ +Li Gompietion of the 6000-pound
mechanical streneth +--%, & pump-up test was perfarmed on the packer to deter-
—luc wie amount of pressure differential necessary to unseat the packer, During
this part of the test the packer was unseated with a 1000 psi pressure differ-
ential from below, The packer was reset and the 6000-pound mechanical load ap-
plied before pulling. No difficulties were esncountered in unseating and pulling
the packer.

The Type DS Packer is recommended as the upper packer on normal duty dual string
installaticns where the differential pressure from below is limited to 1000 psi,
where fracturing, acidizing, etc. is not anticipated, and where compression in
the tubing wnld not be deirimental to the installation.

2, Type HDS, Dual String Hookwall Pin Packer with Hydraulic Holddown: This
packer is algo similar to the basic design or Type DS packer. 1t has a female-
threaded cutlet for the long tubing string, a seal nipple receptacle for the
short string and three rubber packoff elements. However, a hydraulic holddown
has been added to make the packer applicable for a wider variety of installations
(see drawing No. WE-90), The hydraulic holddown is built into the top section
of the packer and is similar in design amd operzticia to the TIW Type H Hydraulic
Holddown. This dual string holddown has four hydraulically operated piston type
slips which oppose each other in pairs. The long string side of the packer is
full opening while the short string side has a restricted opening. This packer,
a derivative of the basic design, is capable of holding diffsrential pressures
from asbove and below due to the 2ddition of the holddown.

The Type HDS Packer is recommended ¢s the upper packer on normal duty dual string
installations, where differential pressures from above or below might be encount-
ered, such as fracturing, acidizing, etc., and where a minimum amount of tubing
weight on the packer is required.

3. Type HDSL, Dual String Hooleszll Pin Packer with Lead Seal Rings and Holddown:
This packer, a derivative of the basic design, incorporates the use of the lead
seal rings in conjunction with rubber packoff elements and has a hydraulic hold-
down built into the top section of the packer. The lead seal rings are placed
above and below the packoff rubbers to confine the rubbers and thereby prevent
rubber flow (see drawing No. WE-91), The addition of the lead seal rings improves
its sealing capacity while the hydraulic holddown permits the packer to hold ‘
pressure from above and below with a winimom amount of tubing weight set on the
packer. A packer of this type was tested according to our Standard 72-hour Test
Procedures and successfully withstood differential pressures of 6000 psi from
above and below at a temperature of 300° F, The lead seal rings did not affect
the unseating and pulling of this packer. At the end of the test the packer was
unseated and pulled without difficulty.
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The Type HDSL Packer is recommended as the upper packer on heavy duty dual
string installations where pressure differentials in excess of 5000 psi are ex-
pected from above and below, where bottom-hole temperat.res in excess of 2L0° F
are expected, and where a minumum amount of compression in the tubing would be
advantageous.

L. Type HnsnE Dual String Hookwall Pin Packer with Lead Seal Rings, Hydraulic
Holddown and Seal Nipple Receptacle Head: 1his packer also Stems from the basic
esign., The addition of leed seal rings, hydraulic holddown and seal nipple re-
ceptacle head on this packer constitute the changes from the basic design (see
drawing No. WE=92). The hydraulic holddown and lead seal rings are the same on
this packer as those of the Type HDSL Packer. This dual string seal nipple re-
ceptacle head is not shown on the other packers, but can be installed on them
if desired. It is installed on packers to make the packer applicable for in-
stallations where it is advantageous to remove either tubing string independent-
ly of the other without rotation, The long string on this packer is full open-
ing while the short string has a reduced opening. The operational features of
this packer are the same as those of the other three recommended types, except
that the long tubing string is attached to the packer with a shear pin instead
of a threaded connection. With this type of connection, the packer would have
to be removed from the well by the use of a spear, should it become necessary
to pull the packer after the pin had been sheared. Although pulling tests were
not performed on & packer with a dual seal nipple receptacle head, it is doubt-
ful if any difficulty would be encountered, since the other types tested pulled
satisfactorily.

The Type HDSR Packer is recommended as the upper packer on heavy duty dual string
installations where pressure differentials in excess of 5000 psi are expected
from above and below, where bottom-hole temperatures in excess of 240° F. are
expected, where compression in the tubing would not be detrimental to the oper-
ation and where either tubing string above the packer cculd be run or pulied
independently of the other without rotation.

TEST PROCEDURE AND RESULTS:

Two tests were performed on TIW's dual string hookwall pin packers. The first
test was perfoimed on a TIW Type DS, Dual String Hookwall Pin Packer. This test
was conducted according to our Standard Mechanical Strength Test with a 6000 psi
pressure differential, The packer withstood this test successfully and at the
end of the test was unseated with a 16000-pound pulling force and removed I{rom
the test chamber with a drag too small to measure. At the completion of the
6000 psi mechanical strength test, a pump-up test was performed on the packer to
determine what differential pressure would unseat the packer. On this test

the packer was unseated with a 1000 psi pressure differential from below. In-
spection of the packer, upon removal from the test chamber, showed the packer to
be in like pew condition, However, since this packer was not subjected to the
high differential pressures from above and below, nor was it tested at 300° F.
temperature, the packer should normally be in good condition.
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The second test was performed on a TIW Type IIDSL, Dual String Hookwall Pin Packer.
This test was conducted according to ocur Standard 72-hour High Temperature Spec-
ial Packer Teat with a 6000 psi pressure differential above the packer ard a

5000 psi presswre diffexential below the packer, and with a 300° F. temperature.
After obtaining 300° F, “enperature and 6000 psi pressure above and below the
packer, the pin holding the slips in their ruaning in position was sheared with

a ;000-pound load, the amount prescribed by the mamufacturer and the test con-
d\;scted according to Parallel String Packer Test Procedures developed in February,
1957.

With ths packer set, alternate 12-nr pressure differentials of 6000 psi pressure
above and 5000 psi pressure below the packer at 300° F. temperaturc were main-
tained throughout the 72-hour test period. During the 72-hr test period, the
packer performed satisfactorily, and at the end of the test, was unseated with
a 15000-pound load and removed from the test chamber with an 800-pound drag.
Examination of the packer upon removal from the test chamber revealed the fol-

lowing: Rubber Packer Elements In good condition
Lead Seal Rings In good condition
Seal Nipple Chevron Packing In good condition
Slip Cones No visible damage
Slips No visible damage
Holddown Slips (piston type) No visible damage
Inside of Casing No visible damage

The Type HUSL, Dual String Hookwall Pin Packer, is the first retrievable dual
string packer to be tested according to our Standard Packer Test Procedures, and
the first of this type to be recommended for trial field installation. Prior to
the testing of this packer, we were informed that the Type DS Packer had been
installed in a number of wells by cther operators, and at the present time are
operating satisfactorily. However, before this test was performed there had not
been any installations of this type packer employing the hydraulic holddown and
lead seal rings.

In view of the successful employment of this tool by other companies, and its
performance throughout our Mechanical Strength Test and 72-~hour Special Packer
Toet it ig recommended that all four types of TIW's Dual String Hookwall Pin
Packer be installed in Atlantic's wells on a trial pasis Lo evaiuabls- them under
actual field conditions. If the packers perform satisfactorily in the trial
field wells, it is recommended that they be considered for addition to our
Company Standards Lists.

. 7 /-;g/z&/ Mo

W. V. Braddick

WVB: tecs
Attach,
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QIL COYSERVATIOW COMMISSIOW
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PHONE CH 3-6691

IN THE MATTER OF:

CASE 2302 Application of Atlantic Refining Company ror
an oil-oll-oll triple completlon, Lea County,
New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled
causgse, seeks an order authorizing the triple
! completion of its Carleeon Federal "A" lell
No. 1, located 1n Unit I, Section 23, Town~-
ghip 25 South, Range 37 East, Lea County,Yew
Mexico, in such a manner as to permit the
production of oil from the Paddock formation
adjacent to the Justis-Paddock Pool, the pro-

4t 8% gq %& 66 a% us B 8% 99 4% es 0 as |

|
R RFEPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

ductlion of oil from the Justis-Blinebry Pool
- i and the production of oil from the Justis :
- Tubb~Drinkard Pool, through parallel strings :
of 2~inch tubing. :
-§W e T e W e @ m Emm em E Ee- badi e A e A A e i ad
_ | ;
. § BEFORE:
L N Dandel S. Nutter, Zxaminer
- &
-~ i
= TRANSCRIPI OF ZRROCEEDINGS 9
< § | |
5 ég MR, WOTTER: We will call next Case 2302.

MR, MORRIS: Case 2302. Application of Atlantic Refining

ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO

? Company for an oil-ocll-oil triple completion, Lea County, Wew Mex~
fico.

‘ MR. HINKLE: Clarence ilinkle, Hervey, Dow &‘Hinkle, Rog-~

o ' well, appearing on behalf of the Atlantic Refining Company in Case

\>4

‘ibm sﬂi’P




DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO

PHONE Ch 3-$691

i
i

2302.

; called

fied as follows:

We have one witness, Mr. Harold Frost, Jr.
(Jitness sworn)
HAROLD FROST, JR., i

as a witness, having been first duly sworn on oath, testi-

DIRECT EXAMINATION

BY MR. HINKLE:
.Q State your name, please.
A Harold Froat, Jr.
Q By whom are you employed, Mr. Frost?
A I am employed by the Atlantic Refining Company.
Q In what capacity?
A As a production engineer.
Q Have you previously testiflied before the Wew Mexico 0il

Conservation Commi agion?

A

Q

j filed by the Atlantic for a triple completion in connection with

the Atlantic Carlson Federal "A" Well Wo. 17

A

Q

I have.
MR. HIVKLE: Are the witnesa! qualifications acceptable?
MR. WOTTER: Yes, sir. Please proceed.

Are you familiar with the applicatioh which has been

I am.

(Whereupon, Atlanticts Exhibit No,
1 was marked for identification.)

Mr. Prost, I hand you Atlantic®!s Exhibit No. 1, and ask

®

-
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: : you to explain what it 1s, and what it shows.

A This plat shows a portion of the Justis Field. Encircled

e

I

in red is the location of our Cerlson Federal "A" Wo. 1, located

v
SN

- | in the northeast of the southeast, Section 23, Township 25 South,

!

Range 37 East.

|
}
Does it also show the ownership of the surrounding leases?

t

A TATITIS AT WEL R
| 1
i
PHONE CH 3-6691

Q
A Yes, gir.
Q Do you know whether or not copies of the application in {

thi s case were mailed or sent to all of the offset operators?

A Yes, sgir, they were.

Q Have you had any objection from any of the operators

who were sent notices?

g A Yo, sir.

Q How deep is this well, the Carlson Federal "A?"

A The total depth is 5,050 feet.

Q@ Do you have logs, electrical logs of the well?

A Yes, sir. s

i ‘ (Whereupon, Atlanticts Exhibit Yo.
2 was marked for identificatlion.)

DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERYICE, Inc.

ALBUQUERQLE, NEW MEXICO

Q I hand you Atlantic's Exhibit Wo. 2, and ask you to ex-

plain to the Commissien what it 1s.

. A Exhibit No. 2 1s a portion of the total gamma ray neutron
log run on thi s well. We cut out the upper portion of the log,

: {
which is above the Paddock zone. Copies of the complete log will ;

' be filed later with the completion forms. On this log we have

®©

T L o S I D S Sy
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ghown the top of each producing zone, the Paddock, which we have
calleé the Glorieta here, the Blinebry, and the Tubb-Drinkard. We
have also shown the perforated intervals in each of the three
zones.

Q What 13 the top of your first formation there, the Jus-
tis-Paddock?

A The top of the Paddock is L%52 feet.

Q vhat 1s the hage of 1t?

A The base of it is 2t the top of the Blinebry, Blinebry,
or 5,02} feet.

Q What about the base of the Blinebry?

A The base of the Blinebry is at the top of thu rubb at
5,717 feet.

Q The bottom of thé Tubb is what?

L That would be at the top of the Drinkard at 5,902 feet.

Q This log shows the perforations which were made in those
separate formatlionsg?

A It shows the actual perforated intervals.

Q Is there anything else you would like to comment on in
connection with this log?

A Yo, sir.

(ithereupon, Atlantictz Exhibit

Mo, 3 was marked for identifi-
cation). '

G Mr. Frost, refer to Atlantict!s Exhibit 3, and explain

to the Commigsion what it is.

!
!

|
H

i

®
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1 A Exhibit 3 is 2 diagrammatic szetch of the tripie com=- \
} plefion jr.stallation. Ve grilled a 12% inch hole to ©05 feet. ;
i i
E set ¢ 5/8 inch casing at ool .32. Ve uged = centralizers at =51 R

t
H

feoh, 4C0, 7h0. 839 and ©0C feet. The cement was circulated and \
tegted with 1300 pounds for 3C _iputes. We drilled an 8 3/i 1ok |
hole to 5050 feet. wWe set 7 inch casing at 6,0L7.70 feet. The
top 99+ feet of tnis string is 7 5/3 casing to glve us more clear-
ancs for hanging the tubing in the wellhead. 1% centralizers were
used on 103 feet gpacing from uic7 to soh2 feet. The top of the
cement 1s at 2600 feet, and the casing was teated with 1500 pounds
for 30 minuié&s.

Following completion of the well, 150 sscka of nest cement

was pumped irn the 7 inch 9 5/8 annulus; the bottom of the cement

ig circulated to ogp feet. The cement was pumped in with 7CO i
pounds of pressure with 1500 pounds me yirmm pressure. E

We ghow the Paddock zone. tOP at L6552 feel, the perforations,%
holLo to o746 feet. The tubing string fof the Paddock zone con~’sn%
of 2 3/3 inch 0.D. buttress thread tublng, tubing that's bottomed i
at 5011.18 feet with a pup seating nipple at L977.52. |

The top of the Blinebry zone at 5,024 feet, perforations,

' 5336 to 5371, and 5386 to 5366, The tubing gtring for the Bline-

bry zome is also 2 3/8 inch 0.D. buttress thread tubing. This

. tubing 1s bottomed at 5277.57 feet. A pump geating nipple i1g at

523G.45. This string of tubing is =et in a retrievable dual bore

 packer, which 1a set at 5278.25 feet. The tubing was setb in the
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. packer with 7000 pounds.
5 The Tubb-Drinkard zone topped at 717, perforations at 5770
to 5734, 5830 to 5830 and 5892 to 5914. The Tubb-Drinkard tubling

‘ string is 2 3/8 0.D. buttress thread tubing. Tubing is bottomed

R L g
- 3

at 5751.00 feet, and a2 pump seating nipple at 5707.38. This string

HMET ey
!
#» ONL CH 3-6491

of tubing 1s set in a permanent type packer set at 5743.02 feet.
The tubling was set in the packer with 5000 pounds load.

Q Are all of these packers production type packers?

|
|
|
!
i
]
i
}

A Yes, sir. i
i

Q In your opinion, will they efficiently prevent communica-‘

. t1on betvween t he zones?

e e A § SN RN 8 e i e s e L

!
R REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

- ‘ A In my opinion, they will.

- Q Did you make any tests of the casing to determine that nag

=3 j '

_.. | leaks exist?
‘ "? = A Yes, we tested the casing with 1500 pounds for 30 minuted
; : E with no leaks prior to drilling out the plug. %Yow, wait a minute,

: ;;: It1l back up. - That was after the plug was drilled.

A g R 1 Q In your opinion, will this type of installation prevent

- % § ‘ commingling of hydrocarbons between the separate strata involved?

- & ‘

- Q 5 | A Yes, sir.

- g e Q Are you familiar with the Rules and Regulations of the

- e

_ 5 : 0l1l Conservation Commission reduiring certaln tests to be made aftegr
' " ‘ this type of completion is complete and filed with the Commigsion?
’ : , A Yes, s=ir.

. g

- j ) Did you run a2 cement bond log?

‘ ,\ s
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i

. of the oll string.

5 It also indicates the effectiveness of the bond between the cement

: and the casing. We have also indicated on this log the top of each

- producing zone, and the perforated intervals, the same as on the

% in connection with each strata involved?

pare B

A Yes, sir. e ran s cement bond log following cementing

(Whereuwpon, Atlanticts Exhibit
¥o. l} was marked for identifi-
cation). i

i

Q I hand you Atlantic's Exhibit i, which purports to be a
cement bond log, and aslz you to explaln what it shows.

A This cement bond los shows the top of cement st 23500 feet.

gamma ray neutron log.
Q Does it show that you got a good cement job in connection
with this completion?
A It appears to be a good cement job.

Q By this triple completion, will you be able to determine

the reservoir pressure in connection with esch separate zone or
strata invclved?

A Yes, gir, we can. Each tubing string has a full bore to!
the bottom of the tubing or to the pump seating nipple, which will
allow bottom hole pressure work. :

Q Will this triple completion perniit the measurément of oij]
and gas produced from each on~ of these reservoirs?

A Yés, sir.

Q Will it also permit you to determine the gas-oil ratio

®©




R TRERR

e
:

- | paGE 9

ii' i A Yes, sir, with proper surface equipment.

B i Q Do you know whether or not these zones are flowing at the
- ; '

%present time through the tubing?

3 A I'm not positive. The installation was just completed on

t

;

June 4Lth, end L'm not positive lLuai wil wurdd aSnss arc flowine.

i
PHONE CH 3.4691

The last report I had on Monday morning, they were preparing to

swab in the lower 2zone.

Q In the event one or more of these =zones do not flow, can |

you pump each zone separately, or arrange for the production

' separately by ertificial means?

A Yes, sir. We can install subsufface hydraulic pumping
‘eqnipment, conventional installation in each tubing string.
| Q Will you explain briefly to the Commission how your
hydraulic 1ift works or purmpss
A The hydraulic pump is a fluid driven production pump for
producing a well wvhich won't flow.

2] Do von insert s string of tubing inside of the tubing in

each instance?

A - Yes, sir. The pump will be run on a string of 3/h-inch

DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

tubing inside the 2~-inch.

Q Is there anything unusual in regard to this completion,

ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO

or ia it more or lesgs standard practice, as far as triple completions

- are concerned?

~

- i A I consider this about the same as a dual compietion, ex-%
}cept we have one more string of tubing in here. ~ i

- ' o




- PAGE 10
- é Q There's no complications because of that?
: g A I don't think so.
f B | MR, HINKLE: I believe thatt!s all. i
h s MR. NUYTER: Are there any Questions of Mr. Frost? }
- g CROSS=EXAMINATIOY
~ éé § BY MR. NUTTER: A
- & Mr. Frogt, you are probably aware that a while back thereg é
o gg | wag same questions raised sg to the proper top of the Blinebry é
B EE é Pocl ipn this area? ;
w2 A I have heard something about that.
: E% Q Ia the perforated interval withiq the Blinebry zone in
SE 2 this well outside of the zone that wes under question at that time?
ég | A Itts oytside that zone.
| = Q So there is no problem as to where this well is per-
gg forated iIn the Bllinebry?
Eg A I dont't think so. 4 5
Eé Q Do you have the bottom hole pressure on the Paddock in
- Eg | this well?
= 8
_ ;§ § i A No. Ve have not run pressures,as yet.
- Q % é Q Do you have bottom hole pressures on any Paddock wells
5 ;
- ;-Z; _ that are in the near vicinity?
= : ‘ A Yo, sir, I don't.
K | Q How about GOR*s? Do you have that on the well yet?
- 3 A No. We do -- we have tested each zone; however, I don't };

think the tests are representative. They were swab tests after thﬁ
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" Lonoe ware treated, and on those tests, 1I'm pot sure how they ob~ \

, tained &y of the g98 measurementse

i" Q 1 was g0lDng tc ask you about the vottom hole pressure, \

":,\the GOR and the gravity of each of the three zones, put 1 presume ‘
that you don't have the inf ormation. l
Q Not on thls well, we 89 not. |
Q Could you furnish us with a letter gtating what the GOR'Q,

| the gravities and the vottom hole preasures are on these three

1

. zones in the immediate sres =~ l
! ;

; A Yea, 8ire. :

i
' 1

Q —- on your return home?

e T

A Yes.

Q What kind of a packer 3¢ this upper retrievable packer,

\

»
e
v
-3
o]
o]
ot
-3

A T:i-g—-h—s-d—l packere Itts run on the number one string

or the long atring, and 1s set when weight g8 applied by the second

\ atring.

1,| Q 1t's hanging ¢pom the long string with the setting acti- |

| vated by the weignt °f the intermediate string?

A That's right.

!
Q And you gtated that you set that with 7000 pounds? \

A Yes, =ir. l
q - 1s there amy possibility that artificial 11ft oF any oth

l!mechanical action micht occur which would cause that packer to un= \

1
¢

. geat?

-



- pace 12

A With the hydraulic pumps, therets very little bottom

z%hole movement of the tubing, end I don't think that will affect thd
* setting of the packer or the seals.

3¢ TN S sk ot SRR

T
e TR "
kb i Bt Vsl ot e .

: Q And you do snticipate,in the event artificial 1lift ig
E 2
z | necessary, it will be hydrsulic lift?
-
S § A Yes, 1t will.
= i
N Q Now, the lower packer is what? :
<5} i
O A Baker }15-D permanent vnacker. ':
: i
e Q@  I'm not acquainted with this T-i-w-h-s-d-1 retrievable |
= i
w2 ' packer. I wonder if you could send me some literature on that
é packer when you return hone. |
= ,
' A Sure will.
&
% i MR. WUTTER: Are there any other questions of Mr. Frogt?
as 1
= He may be excused.
RS
S (Witness excused)
&
g MR. HINKLE: I would like to offer in evidence Exhibits
i'; 1 to L4, inclusive. ' 3
= | g
Z MR. WUTTER: Zxhibits 1 through I} will be offered in evi- .
a2 . :
< § | dence. ;
Q f 1 (Vhereupon, Atlanticts Exhibits 1 T
5 through i were received in evi-
5 dence) .
2 |
: MR. WUTTER: Do you have anything further, Mr. Hinkle?
. |
| MR, HINKLE: No, thatts all,
! MR, NUTTER: Does anyone have anything further to offer
iin Case 23027 W%e will take that case under advisement.

®




STATE OF MEW MEXKICO )
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couUMTY ar BER‘U\LILLO }

the City of Albuquergue,

My Commi gsion expires:

DEARNLEY—MEIER REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.
PHONE CH 3.6691

I, ADA DEARLEY, court Reporter, in and for the County of
RBernalillo, gtate of vew Mexico, GO hereby certify that the fore-
going and attached Transcript of Proceedings velus o tho Mew Me icoO
0il GConservation cormmigsion was reported by me in machine ghort-
hand and reduced to typewritten transeript under my personal gupe
vigion, and that the sanme is a true and correct record,to the best
| of my knowledge, akill and ability.

\ YITNESS my Hand ané Seal this, the 12th day of June, 1961, in

/aata-—g‘_cj_;

&= .
NOTARY rUBLIC

i'da howre!
hereby certify that the foregoins is

& complete record of the proseedinsg.
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v me on Lol

K:'-x'- [t e e C' T s R Y E:{a:—-f" ety
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County of Bernalillo, State of Mev MexicoO.

\
1
1

P

1
|
1"
i.(:
't
\
g
|

\



E&'
™ = :
. .\_'}'[:{' TIHE ATLANTIC RIETFINING COMDPANY
. ’ ’ Y ANCORPURATED - 1870
- - 2y [T .
l’hji'R(lLl-.l M PPRODUCTS
& ——.
£ iy
gL -3Jdune 28, 1965
C c—
Y
i e D amT
! MORTH AMERICAN PRODUCING TEFARTMENT .
: SFCURIT TIONAL 3ANK BLCG.
NEW MEX.CO -~ ARIZONA DISTRICT URITY NATIONAL ; S
S L. S™ITH, DIS . MICTY MANAGER MAILING ADDRESS
JACK B AKD, DISTAICY LANDMAN . P. O. BOX 1978
C. 7. DOUGLAY, DISTRICT GEOLOG!IST EW WMEXCO
A ':,v FLOXIN, DISTRICT DRL3. & PROD. SUP'T, ROSWELL, N
v D ROAFRTS. DISTRICT GFOPHYSICIST
V. P TOMLINSON, DISTRICT ENGINEER P
B R. WARE, DISTRICT ADMINISTRATIVE BUs'Y. o y/
a4 L~
. 3 3 Cr S IO g
Xew Mexdico 0Oil Conservation Commission R el

F. G, Box 2088
Sznta Fe, New Mexico

ttention: Mr. A. L. Porter

Re: Carlson Federai "A"™ No, 1
Justis (Blinebry-UT) Field
Justis (Tubt/Drinkard-LT) Field
Lea County, New Mexdco

Centlemen: :

This well was originally triple completed. We submitted and received
arproval to complete as a triple completion well on June 22, 1661, Case
2302, Order No. R-2006. ¥e have recently plugped and abandoned the
"Faddock Zone and have recompleted this well as a dual completion, The
dual comrpletion still consists of the original Blinebry zorne and Drinkard
zore, We are submitting the Packer-Setting Affidavit since we have reset
& Baker L15-D above the old packer., We are also submitiing a diagramstic
skelch of the equipment that is in the well.

If further information is required, please advise.

Yours very truly,

ICH:zjcb

—— ] Ul e

cc: Mr. Joe Ramey
New Mexico 01l Conservation Cormission
P. 0. Beax 1980
Hobbs, New Mexico

PR PO

U, 8, G. 8.
P. C. Box 1838
}bbba, Ne" I"Jncc




NEW MEXICO-OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION 6-1-56
SANTA FE, NEM MEXICO

. PACKER-SETTING
: Dual Completions

STATE OF New Mexico 2
County of__ lea )
‘ T. E. Sheets , being first duly sworn according to lav, upon his

oath deposes and sayss

t out That he is of lawful age and has full knowledge of the facts herein belo
asu ouv, '

That he is employed by_The Atlantic Refining Company _in the capacity
of_Drilling Engipeer and as such is its authorized agent.
That on__4pril 18 s 19_65, he personally supervised the settine of

a Baker Model 415-D in_The Atlantic Refining Company . g
(Make and Type of Packer) {Oparator)

Carlson ¥Federal "A® Well No. - 1 » located in Unit

‘ {lease) , _
'I.atter__________,, Section__23 o Tovmshin_ 25-S |, Range 37-E____ , NMPM,

11‘2.% — County, New Mexico.
That Baid packer was 551 ai a subsurface depth of __5731 Fant,
sald depth measurement having been furnished by__ Wire line .

s SRR i

* That the purpose of setting this packer was o 8fisct a =esl in the
anmlar space between the two strings of pipe where the packer was set so as to
prevent the commingling, within the well-bore, of fluids produced from a stratum
below the packer with fluids produced from a stratum above the packer, That this
packor was properly set and that it did, when set, effectively and absolutsly
sealofftbaammlarspacebetvaenthehmatringsofpipawhereitmaotin
such manner as that it prevented any movement of fluids across the packer,

The Atlantic Refining Golgpany

(Company?
(its Agent)
Subscribed and sworn to before me this the_ 217 day of Jues s AD
1945 . |
o 3 )
&Mﬂ/
Nowic in and for the County
of. .

My Commission Expires_ L - /4 -4 T .
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The Atlantic Refining

Carlson Fedsral A-l

Justie Elirebry & Justis Tubb-Drinkard

RN

g

Drilled 12-1/4" hole to 905

9-5/8" casing set € 905,82

. Centrullisers @ 551, 650, 740, 839 & 900
Cement circulated

Tested to 1300# - 0.X,

Perforations: 5336 - 5466

Baker 415 D Production Packer set € 5731

Perforations 5770 - 5914

- ete I= resg
Kobe seating shoc. tubing bottomed € S740.10

Drilled 8-3/4™ hole to 6050

7" casing set € 6047.70 (top 3 its 7-5/8)

15 Centrallizers from LLO7 - 6042

Top cement 290C! :

Tested to 15008 = GoR. - S - —em




